

No. 22-212

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN SAVAS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA STATEWIDE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY,
et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

MARIAH GONDEIRO
ROBERT TYLER
NATHAN W. KELLUM
ADVOCATES FOR FAITH
& FREEDOM
25026 Las Brisas Rd.
Murrieta, CA 92562
(951) 304-7583

REBEKAH C. MILLARD
FREEDOM FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, WA 98506
(360) 956-3482

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
Counsel of Record
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Rd.,
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With <i>Janus</i>	1
A. California and CSLEA’s maintenance of membership requirement is not a private agreement, but a union security requirement that is unconstitutional under <i>Janus</i>	1
B. The Ninth Circuit’s refusal to conduct a waiver analysis contravenes <i>Janus</i>	5
C. The Ninth Circuit’s state action holding imperils employee rights and conflicts with this Court’s precedents and Seventh Circuit case law	6
II. This Case Is a Unique Vehicle for Resolving the Important Questions Presented	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020)	6, 8
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	2–3
<i>Cooley v. Cal. Statewide Law Enft Ass’n</i> , 2022 WL 1262015 (9th Cir. Apr. 28, 2022).....	11
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	2, 5, 10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	9
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1–5, 7–12
<i>Kurk v. Los Rios Classified Emps. Ass’n</i> , 2022 WL 3645061 (9th Cir. Aug. 24, 2022)	12
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	7–8
<i>O’Callaghan v. Napolitano</i> , 2022 WL 1262135, (9th Cir. Apr. 28, 2022)	11
<i>Wright v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc. 503</i> , 48 F.4th 1112 (9th Cir. 2022)	6, 8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
STATUTES	
Federal Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
State Statutes	
Cal. Gov't Code § 1153	7
Cal. Gov't Code § 3513(i).....	3–4, 10
Cal. Gov't Code § 3515.7	2–3
Cal. Gov't Code § 3524.59(a).....	10
Cal. Gov't Code § 3540.1(i)(1).....	10
Cal. Gov't Code § 3583(a).....	10
